

Potassium silicate for mitigation of irrigation water deficiency for Faba bean intercropped with sugar beet in a sandy soil

Tahany NORELDIN*¹, Ahmed M. M. ABD-ALLAH²

Abstract

A field experiment was carried out at Ismailia Agricultural Research Station, Agricultural Research Center, Ismailia governorate (Lat. 30° 35' 30" N, Long. 32° 14' 50" E, 10 m a.s.l.), Egypt, during 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 growing seasons to determine the suitable rate of potassium silicate that could mitigate the effect of irrigation water deficiency on productivity of both faba bean and sugar beet under intercropping system. Three irrigation regimes (I1(120% ETo), I2 (100% ETo) and I3 (80% ETo)) and three rates of sprayed potassium silicate (Si0 (unsprayed-control), Si1(200 ppm) and Si2 (300 ppm)) were used. The results showed the highest intercropped faba bean and sugar beet yields and their components were attained under spraying with Si1 under the three irrigation regimes in both growing seasons. Furthermore, spraying intercropped faba bean and sugar beet with Si1 under I2 and I3 relieved water deficiency and increased yields, compared to no spraying. The 2-year average values of applied irrigation water to sugar beet intercropping system were 9252, 7730, 6184 m³/ha, respectively under I1, I2 and I3. Using cereal units analysis showed that the highest values of WUE and WP were found under application of I3, namely 0.29 CU/mm and 0.36 CU/mm for WUE and 0.24 CU/mm and 0.25 CU/mm for WP in the first and second seasons, respectively. The highest values of WER were 1.41 and 1.42 obtained from the interaction between irrigation with I2 and spraying with Si1 in the first and second season, respectively. Thus, it could be concluded that to mitigate the effect of irrigation deficiency applied to faba bean intercropped with sugar beet, a spray with 200 ppm of potassium silicate should be applied.

¹ Water Requirement and Field Irrigation Research Department; Soils, Water and Environment Research Institute; Agricultural Research Center, Giza; Egypt

² Crop Intensification Research Department, Field Crops Research Institute; Agricultural Research Center; Giza; Egypt

*Corresponding author
dr.tahany2013@gmail.com

Received 04/08/2022
Accepted 31/08/2022

Key words: Deficit irrigation, potassium silicate, Cereal Units analysis, water use efficiency, water productivity, water equivalent ratio

INTRODUCTION

Deficit irrigation is one of the most important management strategies to face water scarcity. Fereres and Soriano (2007) defined deficit irrigation as an irrigation strategy to maximize yield with a minimum rate of water application. Deficit irrigation increases water use efficiency through increasing application efficiency, consumption efficiency and yield efficiency (Hsiao *et al.*, 2007). Increases in application efficiency occur as a result of lower amount of water applied than full evapotranspiration, thus most or all the water applied remains in the root zone and water lost by run off and deep percolation decreases (Sepaskhah and Ghahraman, 2004).

To assess the effectiveness of the application of different amounts of irrigation water, two measurements can be used, namely water use efficiency and water productivity. Water use efficiency serves as a key variable in the assessment of plant responses to water stress induced by deficit irrigation (Chai *et al.*, 2016). It describes the intrinsic trade-off between carbon fixation and water loss, because water evaporates whenever stomata opens for CO₂ acquisition for photosynthesis (Bramley *et al.*, 2013). In plant research, water use efficiency is defined as crop yield per unit of water used (Chai *et al.*, 2014). Feleafel and Mirdad (2014) reported that water use efficiency is probably results from its role in advancing

root development and penetration, which increases the ability of plants to absorb water from the soil. Whereas, water productivity is a quantitative term used to define the relationship between crop produced and the amount of water involved in crop production (Igbadun *et al.*, 2006). Valipour (2014) defined water productivity as the ratio of yield or marketable product to water used by the crop. Under limited water supplies, the farmer's goal should be to maximize net income per unit water used rather than per unit land (Fereres and Soriano, 2007). Water productivity increases under deficit irrigation, relative to its value under full irrigation (Fan *et al.*, 2005). It is necessary for irrigation management in the areas suffers from water scarcity to shift from emphasizing production per unit area towards maximizing the production per unit of water consumed, which is "water productivity" (Rekaby *et al.*, 2016).

Intercropping is one of the techniques that can be used to increase land utilization and improve production (Bhatnagar *et al.*, 2007), as well as increase water productivity (Mao *et al.*, 2012). Yield advantages is the most common motive to adopt intercropping systems, which lead to greater resource depletion by intercrops, compared to monocultures (Hauggaard-Nielsen *et al.*, 2006). When the co-crops in an intercropping system having different requirements of the available resources, namely quantity, quality, and time of demand, the advantages

of intercropping system could be more apparent (Alfa and Musa, 2015). The efficiency of the intercropping directly depends on proper management of the factors of production (Porto *et al.*, 2011), which bring ecological and economic benefits and consequently increase production, as compared to monoculture (Batista *et al.*, 2016). Water utilization is increased under intercropping systems, where the applied amount of irrigation water to the main crop is used to irrigate both intercrops and that reduces water runoff and soil loss (Lithourgidis, 2011).

Sugar beet is becoming one of the important cultivated crops in Egypt as it is used to reduce sugar production-consumption gap in Egypt. Compared to sugarcane, it has lower growth season and consequently lower water requirements. In the past 10 years, the cultivated area of legume crops, specifically faba bean has been steadily decreasing as a result of expansion in the cultivation of sugar beet. One of the solutions that could be used to solve part of the problem of legumes deficiency is to intercrop it with sugar beet (El-Mehy *et al.*, 2020). Several researchers studied the effect of intercropping faba bean with sugar beet in Egypt. Azad and Alam (2004), Marey (2004) and Salama *et al.*, (2016) intercropped faba bean with sugar beet and they reported higher land productivity, compared to monoculture of either crops. Furthermore, higher water utilization, expressed by higher water equivalent ratio was also reported. Zohry and Ouda (2019) intercropped faba bean with sugar beet and they found that water equivalent ratio were 1.31, whereas, El-Mehy *et al.*, (2020) indicated that water equivalent ratio reached 1.50 for the intercropping system of faba bean and sugar beet. Moreover, Abd-Allah *et al.*, (2021) indicated that water equivalent ratio for faba bean intercropping system with sugar beet could reach 1.48.

In sandy soil, silicon (Si) is considered a limiting factor for plant growth and yield. Si is continuously lost via leaching, thus fertilization with it could increase yield, soil productivity and improve nutrients content (Meena *et al.*, 2014). Si plays an important role in photosynthetic rate, plant growth and nutrients uptake (Wang *et al.*, 2006). Long-term of intensive crop cultivation and sprayed with silicates compounds increased growth parameters, yield and yield components of several crops (Henk, 2018). Abd El-hady and Bondok (2017) reported that sugar beet plants sprayed with 16 cm³/L of K-silicate, 150 and

180 days after sowing produced the highest mean values of sugar beet root yield, biological yield and sugar yield, compared to unsprayed treatment. Furthermore, it was reported that using of silicate compounds increased plant growth, yield and its components, and yield quality of squash (Abd El-Mageed *et al.*, 2016). Application of foliar spraying with K-silicate to pea plants at the rate of 228 ppm enhanced growth parameters, yield and yield components, as well as nutrients contents (Ismail *et al.*, 2017). Furthermore, Abdul-Qadir *et al.*, (2017) reported that, when okra plants were treated with Ca-silicate, improvement in shoot fresh weight, shoot length, leaf area and leaf length were observed under water stress.

In spite of all the research work done on the application of potassium silicate in Egypt, no work was done on its application on faba bean intercropped with sugar beet under irrigation water deficiency. Thus, the objectives of this study were to find the suitable rate of potassium silicate that could mitigate the effect of irrigation water deficiency on productivity of both faba bean and sugar beet under intercropping system and its effect on water utilization by the intercropping system.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

A field experiment was carried out at Ismailia Agricultural Research Station, Agricultural Research Center, Ismailia Governorate (Lat. 30° 35' 30" N, Long. 32° 14' 50" E, 10 m above sea level), Egypt during 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 seasons. Daily values of weather elements at the experimental site during the two growing seasons were obtained from <https://power.larc.nasa.gov/data-access-viewer/site> and used to calculate monthly averages of reference evapotranspiration (ET_o) values using The Basic Irrigation Scheduling model (BISm, Snyder *et al.*, 2004) (Table 1). The model used Penman-Monteith equation presented in the United Nations FAO Irrigation and Drainage Paper (Allen *et al.*, 1998) to calculate ET_o values. Disturbed and undisturbed soil samples from the surface 60 cm at the experimental site were collected for the analysis of main physical, hydro-physical and chemical soil properties. The analyses of the soil samples collected before sowing from the experimental site were conducted by the standard method of Tan (1996) and Page *et al.* (1982). The obtained values are presented in Tables 2 and 3.

Table 1: Average monthly weather data and the calculated ET_o values for 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 growing seasons

Month	2018/2019 growing season					Month	2019/2020 growing season				
	SR	Tx	Tn	WS	ET _o		SR	Tx	Tn	WS	ET _o
Oct-18	19.2	30.2	18.6	2.8	3.6	Oct-19	18.9	29.2	18.1	2.7	4.8
Nov-18	15.3	25.2	14.4	2.1	2.5	Nov-19	14.6	24.3	14.2	2.4	3.3
Dec-18	13.3	20.1	9.70	2.7	1.9	Dec-19	11.2	21.5	12.3	2.5	2.7
Jan-19	12.8	17.8	7.5	2.6	2.4	Jan-20	12.8	17.4	6.2	2.3	2.3
Feb-19	16.0	19.7	8.5	2.5	2.9	Feb-20	16.0	19.4	6.8	2.3	2.9
Mar-19	20.5	23.9	11.5	3.0	4.5	Mar-20	20.5	23.8	10.4	2.6	4.4
Apr-19	24.1	27.4	13.5	3.1	5.8	Apr-20	24.1	27.9	12.7	2.9	6.0

SR = solar radiation (MJ/m²/day), TX and TN = maximum and minimum temperatures, respectively (°C), WS = wind speed (m/s), ET_o = reference evapotranspiration (mm/day).

The experiment was carried out in sandy soil and it was arranged in a split plot design with three replicates. Three applied irrigation water treatments (I_1 , 120% ETo; I_2 , 100% ETo; I_3 , 80% ETo) were assigned to the main plots, while three rates of potassium silicate (Si_0 , unsprayed (control); Si_1 , spraying 200 ppm; and Si_2 , spraying 300 ppm) were arranged in the sub plots. The area of the experimental plot was 14.4 m². The sub-plot consisted of 4 ridges (3 m long and 1.2 m width).

Peanut was the previous summer crop in both seasons. Sugar beet (cultivar Sauther) was sown on the 1st and 5th of November 2018 and 2019, respectively and harvested on the 5th and 6th of May 2019 and 2020, respectively in both solid and intercropped culture. Whereas, faba bean (cultivar 843) was sown on October 15th and 17th in 2018 and 2019, respectively and harvested on April 10th and 13th in 2019 and 2020, respectively. Faba bean seeds were inoculated with *Rhizobium leguminosarum* before sowing and Arabic gum was used as a sticking agent in both solid and intercropping culture.

In the intercropping culture, sugar beet seeds were sown on both sides of the ridge (1.20 m width) in hills spaced 30 cm apart (84000 plant/ha, 100% of solid crop). Faba bean seeds were sown in one row on top of the ridge (1.20 m width) in hills, 20 cm apart. Plants were thinned to two plants per hill, with 25% planting density of the recommended faba bean solid culture.

In the solid culture, sugar beet seeds were sown on both sides of the ridge (1.20 m width) in hills spaced 30 cm apart (84000 plant/ha, 100% of solid crop). Faba bean seeds were sown on ridges (1.20 m width), 20 cm apart between hills on the top of ridges at 4 rows, 2 plants per hill (336000 plant/ha, 100% of solid crop). The solid culture of both crops was used for comparison purposes.

Potassium silicate fertilizer (K_2SiO_3 , 500 g K L⁻¹ and 114 g Si L⁻¹) was used at 3 rates, 0, 200 and 300 ppm (foliar spray). Fertilizer of K-silicate solution at rate 200 ppm Si was prepared by mixing K-silicate equal 1.75 L with 998.2 L ha⁻¹ irrigation water and 300 ppm equal 2.63 L with 997.37 L ha⁻¹ of irrigation water. Four doses of foliar spray at 25, 40, 55 and 70 days after sowing were applied. The EC of spray solution was from 400 to 450 ppm.

Other fertilizers were applied during growing season as follows: two doses of ammonium sulfate (200 g N kg⁻¹) were added to the soil at rate 20.16 kg N ha⁻¹ for faba bean 20 and 35 days after sowing. For sugar beet, mono calcium super phosphate (67.4 g P kg⁻¹) was added to the soil before sowing at rate 16.2 kg P ha⁻¹, 240 kg N ha⁻¹ was added at four doses before the second, the third, the fourth, and the fifth irrigations, and potassium sulfate (400 g K kg⁻¹) was added at rate 95.8 kg K ha⁻¹.

Sprinkler system was used to irrigate the experiment. A solid-set sprinkler irrigation system with rotary RC 160 sprinklers of 0.40 to 1.12 an average 0.58 m³/hour discharge rate at 2.80 bars nozzle pressure was used to irrigate the crops. The sprinkler system consists of main PVC pipe line (160 mm diameter), sub main PVC pipelines (110 mm diameter), and PVC lateral lines (50 mm diameter). The laterals were spaced at 10 x 10 meters apart. Application of the irrigation water treatments started after 30 and 15 days from sowing sugar beet and faba bean, respectively. The solid culture of both crops was irrigated using the I_1 (120% ETo) irrigation treatment only.

Other regular agronomic practices were done according to the technical recommendations of both crops. At harvest, ten individual plants of faba bean and sugar beet were taken from each experimental plot. The collected data for faba bean were number of branches/plant, number of pods/plant and seed yield (ton/ha). For sugar beet, roots of ten plants were taken from the plot to measure root length (cm), and the plants of whole plot were separated into tops and roots and weighted, then converted to estimate roots and tops yield per hectare.

To determine the quality traits of sugar beet, samples of 26 g fresh root weight were taken from each treatment to determine total soluble solids percentage (TSS %) measured by refractometer according to AOAC (1990). Sucrose (%) was estimated according to methods described by Le-Docte (1927). Sugar yield per hectare was calculated according to the following equation:

$$\text{Sugar yield (ton/ha)} = (\text{root yield} * \text{sucrose \%})$$

Table 2: Physical and hydro-physical soil properties at the experimental site before sowing

Soil depth (cm)	Particle size distribution			Texture Class	Bulk density (mg m ⁻³)	Field capacity (%)	Permanent wilting point (%)	Available water (%)
	Sand (%)	Silt (%)	Clay (%)					
0-20	94.30	3.70	2.00	Sandy	1.65	12.75	3.60	9.15
20-40	95.80	3.00	1.20		1.73	11.20	2.90	8.30
40-60	96.20	2.95	0.85		1.70	7.40	2.10	5.30

Table 3: Chemical properties of the soil at the experimental site before sowing.

Soil depth (cm)	pH (1:2.5)	ECe (dS m ⁻¹)	Soluble cations (meq L ⁻¹)				Soluble anions (meq L ⁻¹)			
			Ca ²⁺	Mg ²⁺	Na ⁺	K ⁺	CO ₃ ²⁻	HCO ₃ ⁻	Cl ⁻	SO ₄ ²⁻
0-20	7.66	0.55	1.22	0.53	1.54	0.18	-	1.10	1.72	0.65
20-40	7.59	0.47	1.20	0.50	1.58	0.15	-	1.06	1.74	0.63
40-60	7.40	0.39	1.25	0.48	1.62	0.16	-	1.08	1.75	0.68
Available nutrients (mg kg⁻¹)										
N		P		K		Si				
12.15		4.50		57.2		40.2				

pH at 1: 2.5 (soil: water suspension), ECe: soil saturation extract

Water relations

Applied irrigate ion water

The amounts of applied irrigation water were calculated according to the equation given by Vermeiren and Joplting (1984) as follows:

$$AIW = \frac{ET_o \times I}{Ea (1 - LR)}$$

Where:

- AIW = depth of applied irrigation water (mm).
 ET_o = reference evapotranspiration (mm d⁻¹).
 I = irrigation intervals (days).
 Ea = application efficiency of the irrigation system.
 LR = leaching requirements. The LR was not considered because the ECe of the soil profile is very low.

The values of water consumptive use (WCU) were calculated using BISM model (Snyder *et al.*, 2004).

Water use efficiency (WUE) and water productivity (WP)

To calculate water use efficiency and water productivity for the studied intercropping system, calculation of Cereal Units (CU) (Brockhaus, 1962) was done, then it was added together to obtain one value to represent the total yield from the two crops in the intercropping system. The CU has been used as a common denominator in German agricultural statistics for decades and it were mainly based on the nutritional value. Brankatschk and Finkbeiner, (2014) stated that CU is an appropriate unit for the description of agricultural products. Furthermore, Macak *et al.*, (2015) used CU to evaluate productivity of different crop rotations. This methodology is widely used in Egypt to evaluate the production of different intercropping systems. Abou Keriasha *et al.*, (2013) reported that according to Brockhaus (1962), 100 kg of faba bean is equal to 1.20 CU. Furthermore, 100 kg of sugar beet is equal to 0.25 CU. Thus, water use efficiency and water productivity (CU mm⁻¹) was calculated using the accumulated values of cereal units as numerator and the applied water in millimeters as dominator.

According to Stan hill (1986), water use efficiency can be calculated as follows:

$$WUE \text{ (kg/m}^3\text{)} = \text{crop yield (kg/ha)} / \text{consumed irrigation water (m}^3\text{/ha)}$$

Thus, to calculate WUE of the intercropping system, it was changed to CU and the following equation was used:

$$WUE \text{ (CU/mm)} = \text{CU (sugar beet + faba bean)} / \text{consumed irrigation water (mm)}$$

Similarly, according to the equation presented by Zhang (2003), crop water productivity can be calculated as followed:

$$WP \text{ (kg/m}^3\text{)} = \text{crop yield (kg/ha)} / \text{applied irrigation water (m}^3\text{/ha)}$$

Thus, to calculate WP of the intercropping system, it was changed to CU and the following equation was used:

$$WP \text{ (CU/mm)} = \text{CU (sugar beet + faba bean)} / \text{applied irrigation water (mm)}$$

Water equivalent ratio (WER)

Water equivalent ratio is used to quantify the efficiency of water use by an intercropping system (Mao *et al.*, 2012). The WER is defined as the total water needed in sole crops to produce the equivalent amount of the species yields on a unit area of intercrop as follows:

$$WER = \frac{\left(\frac{Y_{\text{int},f}}{WU_{\text{int}}}\right)}{\left(\frac{Y_{\text{mono},f}}{WU_{\text{mono},f}}\right)} + \frac{\left(\frac{Y_{\text{int},s}}{WU_{\text{int}}}\right)}{\left(\frac{Y_{\text{mono},s}}{WU_{\text{mono},s}}\right)}$$

Where: Y_{int,f} and Y_{int,s} are the yield of intercropped faba bean and sugar beet. WU_{int} is water consumptive use by the intercropped faba bean and sugar beet. Y_{mono,f} and Y_{mono,s} are the yield of mono faba bean and sugar beet. WU_{mono,f} and WU_{mono,s} are water consumptive use by mono faba bean and sugar beet, respectively.

If the WER > 1, it suggests that the water utilization of intercrops is higher than that of monoculture and that imply advantage in implemented inter-planting system. If WER < 1, it shows that water utilization of intercrops is lower than that of monoculture and that imply disadvantage.

Statistical Analysis

Data were statistically analyzed using the MSTAT-C Statistical Software Package (Freed,1991). The treatment means were compared using the Least Significant Differences (LSD) test with a significance level of 5% according to Gomez and Gomez (1984). The values of solid faba bean and sugar beet yield were not included in the analysis.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Effect of irrigation amounts and potassium silicate rates on faba bean yield and its components

The results in Table 4 indicated that all faba bean yield and its attributes were significantly affected by irrigation amounts and potassium silicate rates in both growing seasons. Different trends were observed for the interaction between irrigation and potassium silicate treatments, where seed yield only was found significantly affected in the first season. In the second season, only number of branches/plant was found significantly affected. The results also showed that the highest faba bean yield was obtained under I₁ and spraying with 200 ppm potassium silicate, which increased faba yield components, more than the unsprayed plants and plants sprayed with 300 ppm. Results in Table (4) also showed that the highest values of yield and its components were obtained when I₁ was applied. Furthermore, application of Si₂ resulted in the highest values of yield and its components. Whereas, the interaction effect between I₁ and Si₂ attained the highest yield and its components of faba bean.

Mona *et al.*, (2011) and Divito and Sadras (2014) observed the same effect of potassium silicate on faba bean, where they stated that potassium silicate, as a source of potassium, is an activator for many enzymes involved in N-fixation and in protein synthesis, in addition to its role in maintaining water balance in the plants. Furthermore, application of I₂ and spraying with 200 ppm potassium silicate reduced intercropped faba bean yield by only 2% in the first season and by 6% in the second season, com-

pared to the application of I_1 and unsprayed treatment. This result implied that application of potassium silicate could lower faba bean yield losses under irrigation water deficiency. Similar trends were obtained by Abou-Baker *et al.* (2012) and Ismail *et al.* (2017).

Effect of irrigation and potassium silicate rates on sugar beet yield and its components

The results in Table 5 indicated that there were significant effects of irrigation and potassium silicate rates and their interaction on all sugar beet traits in both growing seasons, except root length in the second growing season. Furthermore, the highest sugar beet yield was obtained under application of I_1 and spraying with 200 ppm potassium silicate. This result could be explained by the

suggestions of some studies that silicon could be used as a growth regulator (Eneji *et al.*, 2008). The table also showed that application of I_2 increased sugar beet yield losses under spraying with potassium silicate.

Furthermore, application of I_2 and spraying with 200 ppm potassium silicate increased intercropped sugar beet yield by 3%, compared to the application of full and unsprayed treatment averaged over the two growing seasons. Artyszak *et al.*, (2016) reported that foliar application with silicon resulted in an increase in sugar beet fresh root weight, and root yield. Ali *et al.*, (2019) indicated that spraying sugar beet with potassium silicate mitigated water stress resulted from delayed irrigation and increased sugar beet yield, compared to unsprayed plants.

Table 4: Effect of irrigation water amounts, potassium silicate and their interactions on faba bean yield and its components in both seasons

Irrigation (I)	Si	No. of branches/ plant	No. of pods/ plant	Seed yield ton/ha	No. of branches/ plant	No. of pods/ plant	Seed yield ton/ha
		2018/2019			2019/2020		
I_1	Si_0	4.36	13.6	1.37	4.33	13.1	1.42
	Si_1	4.76	14.7	1.61	4.46	14.2	1.55
	Si_2	4.53	14.4	1.50	4.03	13.7	1.49
Mean		4.55	14.2	1.49	4.27	13.7	1.49
I_2	Si_0	4.07	13.2	1.22	3.77	12.9	1.40
	Si_1	4.53	14.2	1.34	4.23	13.8	1.50
	Si_2	4.27	14.0	1.25	3.97	13.0	1.41
Mean		4.29	13.8	1.27	3.99	13.2	1.44
I_3	Si_0	3.53	12.0	1.22	3.33	11.4	1.24
	Si_1	3.86	12.6	1.25	3.70	12.4	1.35
	Si_2	3.73	12.4	1.22	3.50	12.0	1.31
Mean		3.71	12.3	1.23	3.51	11.9	1.30
Average Si treatments	Si_0	3.99	12.9	1.27	3.81	12.5	1.35
	Si_1	4.38	13.8	1.40	4.13	13.5	1.47
	Si_2	4.18	13.6	1.32	3.83	12.9	1.40
LSD 0.05 (I)		0.17	0.14	0.13	0.13	0.50	0.34
LSD 0.05 (Si)		0.14	0.21	0.11	0.11	0.31	0.22
LSD 0.05 (IxSi)		NS	NS	0.20	0.20	NS	NS
Solid		2.70	11.0	2.53	2.53	11.0	3.59

$I_1 = 120\%$ ET₀; $I_2 = 100\%$ ET₀; $I_3 = 80\%$ ET₀; $Si_0 =$ unsprayed with potassium silicate; $Si_1 = 200$ ppm potassium silicate; $Si_2 = 300$ ppm potassium silicate.

Table 5: Effect of irrigation water amounts, potassium silicate and their interactions on sugar beet yield and its components of in both seasons

Irrigations (I)	Si	Root length (cm)	Top fresh weight (g)	Root yield (ton/ha)	Root length (cm)	Top fresh weight (g)	Root yield (ton/ha)
		2018/2019			2019/2020		
I_1	Si_0	17.8	464.3	58.9	16.8	455.6	57.7
	Si_1	18.2	480.0	62.0	17.9	475.6	60.7
	Si_2	17.7	468.3	60.4	17.3	466.6	58.6
Mean		17.9	470.8	60.4	17.3	466.0	59.0
I_2	Si_0	16.1	390.0	53.6	15.9	387.3	53.3
	Si_1	18.0	457.3	59.9	18.0	463.3	59.7
	Si_2	17.3	448.6	57.7	17.6	453.3	57.7
Mean		17.1	432.0	57.1	17.2	434.6	56.9
I_3	Si_0	14.8	324.3	51.1	15.4	313.3	48.9
	Si_1	17.6	419.3	58.0	18.1	409.6	57.0
	Si_2	17.1	405.6	54.5	17.2	394.0	53.5
Mean		16.5	383.1	54.5	16.9	372.3	53.1
Average Si treat- ments	Si_0	16.2	392.9	54.6	16.0	385.4	53.3
	Si_1	17.9	452.2	60.0	18.0	449.5	59.1
	Si_2	17.4	440.8	57.5	17.4	438.0	56.6
LSD 0.05 (I)		0.15	2.65	0.79	NS	8.98	0.84
LSD 0.05 (Si)		0.20	7.30	0.79	0.23	6.60	0.62
LSD 0.05 (I x Si)		0.35	12.6	1.39	0.41	11.4	1.08
Solid		19.0	525.0	65.8	8.5	495.0	64.2

$I_1 = 120\%$ ET₀; $I_2 = 100\%$ ET₀; $I_3 = 80\%$ ET₀; $Si_0 =$ unsprayed with potassium silicate; $Si_1 = 200$ ppm potassium silicate; $Si_2 = 300$ ppm potassium silicate.

Effect of irrigation and potassium silicate rates on sugar beet chemical traits

Results in Table 6 indicated that the effect of irrigation treatments and potassium silicate were found significant on sucrose percentage and T.S.S in both seasons. However, the interaction between irrigation treatments and potassium silicate was found insignificant in both seasons. The table also showed that there was clear reduction in sucrose percentage and T.S.S as a result of the reduction in the applied irrigation amounts from I_1 to I_2 . It was also noticed from the table that, in general, spraying with 200 ppm of potassium silicate attained the highest value of sucrose percentage in both growing seasons under the three irrigation amounts. On the contrary, T.S.S values were the highest under no spraying with potassium silicate under the three irrigation amounts. Artyszak *et al.*, (2016) reported that foliar application of silicon had no effect on sugar beet roots quality parameters. Similar results were obtained by Ali *et al.*, (2019).

Applied irrigation water

The results in Table 7 indicated that the amounts of applied irrigation for faba bean intercropped with sugar beet were 9604, 8006, and 6403 m^3/ha in the first season and were 8900, 7456, and 5965 m^3/ha in the second season under I_1 , I_2 , and I_3 irrigation treatments, respectively. The values of WCU for faba bean intercropped with sugar beet were 7340, 6120 and 5200 m^3/ha in the first season and were 6300, 4980 and 4090 m^3/ha in the second season under I_1 , I_2 , and I_3 irrigation treatments, respectively. The results also showed that, in the first season, water saving was 17% under I_2 , which resulted in 15 and 6% reduction in faba bean and sugar beet yield, respectively. Application of I_3 treatment saved 33% of the applied irrigation water, compared to I_1 and reduced the yield of faba bean and sugar beet by 18 and 10%, respectively.

Similarly, in the second growing season, the saved percentage of irrigation water was 16 and 33% when I_2 and

Table 6: Effect of irrigation water amounts, potassium silicate and their interactions on sugar beet chemical traits in both seasons

Irrigation (I)	Si	Sucrose%		T.S.S	
		2018/2019	2019/2020	2018/2019	2019/2020
I_1	Si_0	18.2	18.1	20.6	20.6
	Si_1	18.6	18.6	20.3	20.1
	Si_2	18.6	18.4	20.4	20.4
Mean		18.5	18.4	20.4	20.4
I_2	Si_0	17.7	17.8	20.0	19.8
	Si_1	18.2	18.4	19.5	19.4
	Si_2	18.0	18.2	19.7	19.5
Mean		17.9	18.1	19.7	19.6
I_3	Si_0	17.2	17.3	19.4	19.2
	Si_1	17.7	17.8	19.0	18.5
	Si_2	17.7	17.7	19.2	18.8
Mean		17.6	17.6	19.2	18.8
Average Si treatments	Si_0	17.7	17.7	20.0	19.9
	Si_1	18.2	18.3	19.6	19.3
	Si_2	18.1	18.1	19.8	19.6
LSD 0.05 (I)		0.22	0.26	0.13	0.14
LSD 0.05 (Si)		0.16	0.08	0.11	0.15
LSD 0.05 (I x Si)		NS	NS	NS	NS
Solid		18.1	18.4	20.7	20.5

$I_1 = 120\% ETo$; $I_2 = 100\% ETo$; $I_3 = 80\% ETo$; $Si_0 =$ unsprayed with potassium silicate; $Si_1 = 200$ ppm potassium silicate; $Si_2 = 300$ ppm potassium silicate.

Table 7: Effect of irrigation treatments on the amounts of applied irrigation water (AIW, m^3/ha), percentage of saved water (IWS, %), water consumptive use (WCU, m^3/ha) of faba bean and sugar beet under the intercropping system, faba bean and sugar beet yield (ton/ha) and percentage of reduction in the yield (YR, %) in the two seasons

Irrigation treatments	AIW	IWS	WCU	Faba bean yield	YR	Sugar beet yield	YR
2018/2019							
I_1	9604	-	7340	1.49	-	60.4	-
I_2	8004	17	6120	1.27	15	57.1	6
I_3	6403	33	5200	1.23	18	54.5	10
2019/2020							
I_1	8900	-	6300	1.49	-	59.0	-
I_2	7456	16	4980	1.44	3	56.9	4
I_3	5965	33	4090	1.30	13	53.1	10

$I_1 = 120\% ETo$; $I_2 = 100\% ETo$; $I_3 = 80\% ETo$

I₃ were applied, respectively. The results also showed that faba bean and sugar beet yield losses were lower in the second season, compared to the same values in the first season which can be attributed to climate variability between the two seasons. Application of I₂ reduced faba bean and sugar beet yield by 3 and 4%, respectively and application of I₃ reduced faba bean and sugar beet yield by 13 and 10% respectively, compared to application of I₁ treatment. These results implied that sugar beet is more tolerant to water stress than faba bean. The obtained results were similar to those reported by Hegab *et al.* (2014), where they indicated that saving 20% of the applied irrigation water to faba bean resulted in 19% reduction in its yield. Whereas, El-Darder *et al.* (2017) indicated that saving 23% of the applied water to sugar beet resulted in 8% yield losses.

Cereal units (CU), water use efficiency (WUE) and water productivity (WP)

The results in Table 8 indicated that under I₁, the values of CU for faba bean and sugar beet were the highest in both growing seasons, namely 17.9 and 17.9 CU for faba bean and it were 151.1 and 147.4 CU for sugar beet in the first and second season, respectively. Similarly, the highest values of the total CU for both faba bean and sugar beet followed the same pattern, namely 169.0 and 165.3 CU in the first and second season, respectively. Whereas, the lowest values for CU was found under I₃

in both growing seasons, namely 14.8 and 15.6 CU for faba bean and it were 136.3 and 132.8 CU for sugar beet in the first and second season, respectively. Whereas, the lowest values of total CU for both faba bean and sugar beet followed the same pattern, 151.1 and 148.4 CU in the first and second season, respectively.

The table also showed that the highest values WUE and WP were found under application of I₃, namely 0.29 CU/mm and 0.36 CU/mm for WUE and 0.24 CU/mm and 0.25 CU/mm for WP in the first and second seasons, respectively. The obtained results were in line with the findings of Zohry *et al* (2017) and El-Mehy *et al* (2018).

Water equivalent ratio (WER)

Results in Table 9 indicated that highest values of WER for faba bean, sugar beet and total WER were obtained under spraying with 200 ppm potassium silicate for the three irrigation treatments, compared to the other potassium silicate treatments in both growing seasons. However, the highest total WER of 1.41 and 1.42 were obtained from the interaction between irrigation with I₂ and spraying with Si₁ in the first and second season, respectively. This result showed that the water utilization of this intercropping system, represented by total WER was increased by 41 and 42%. The lowest value of total WER was obtained under I₃ in both growing season. Similar results were obtained by El-Mehy *et al.* (2020) and Abdallah *et al.* (2021).

Table 8: Cereal units (CU), water use efficiency (CU/mm) and water productivity (CU/mm) for faba bean intercropped with sugar beet in both growing seasons

Irrigation treatments	CU _{faba bean}	CU _{sugar beet}	Total CU _{faba bean +sugar beet}	WUE	WP
2018/2019					
I ₁	17.9	151.1	169.0	0.23	0.18
I ₂	15.2	142.7	157.9	0.26	0.20
I ₃	14.8	136.3	151.1	0.29	0.24
2019/2020					
I ₁	17.9	147.4	165.3	0.26	0.19
I ₂	17.3	142.2	159.5	0.32	0.21
I ₃	15.6	132.8	148.4	0.36	0.25

I₁ = 120% ET_o; I₂ = 100% ET_o; I₃ = 80% ET_o

Table 9: Effect of irrigation treatments and spraying with potassium silicate rates on water equivalent ratio for faba bean intercropped with sugar beet in the two seasons

Irrigation (I)	Si	2018/2019			2019/2020		
		WER _{faba bean}	WER _{sugar beet}	WER _{total}	WER _{faba bean}	WER _{sugar beet}	WER _{total}
I ₁	Si ₀	0.34	0.90	1.24	0.40	0.90	1.29
	Si ₁	0.40	0.94	1.35	0.43	0.94	1.38
	Si ₂	0.38	0.92	1.29	0.42	0.92	1.33
I ₂	Si ₀	0.38	0.92	1.30	0.49	0.80	1.29
	Si ₁	0.42	0.99	1.41	0.52	0.89	1.42
	Si ₂	0.39	0.95	1.35	0.49	0.86	1.35
I ₃	Si ₀	0.31	0.87	1.18	0.35	0.77	1.12
	Si ₁	0.32	0.99	1.30	0.38	0.90	1.28
	Si ₂	0.30	0.93	1.24	0.36	0.85	1.21

I₁ = 120% ET_o; I₂ = 100% ET_o; I₃ = 80% ET_o; Si₀ = unsprayed with potassium silicate; Si₁ = 200 ppm potassium silicate; Si₂ = 300 ppm potassium silicate.

CONCLUSION

In this research, we demonstrated that the effect of application of deficit irrigation, namely application of I₂ (100% ETo), on faba bean intercropped with sugar beet could be mitigated by spraying 200 ppm potassium silicate, which resulted in lower yield losses in both crops, compared to application of 120% ETo irrigation and without spraying. Water utilization of both intercrops expressed by water equivalent ratio was also increased under application of 100% ETo irrigation treatment and spraying with 200 ppm potassium silicate. Furthermore, in case of severe water shortage, namely application of 80% ETo, spraying with 200 ppm potassium silicate also could be used to avoid high yield losses in both crops.

REFERENCES

- AOAC (1990). Official methods of Analysis of the Association of official Agricultural Chemists, 15th Ed. Washington, D.C., U.S.A.
- Abd El-hady M. A., Bondok A. M. (2017). Impact of Potassium Silicate on Growth, Productivity and Powdery Mildew Disease of Sugar Beet under Newly Reclaimed Soil Conditions. *Middle East Journal of Agriculture Research*, 6:1232-1242.
- Abd El-Mageed T. A., Semida W.M., Mohamed G. F., Rady M.M. (2016). Combined effect of foliar-applied salicylic acid and deficit irrigation on physiological-anatomical responses, and yield of squash plants under saline soil. *South African J. Botany*, 106: 8–16.
- Abd-Allah A.M.M., Mohamed M.S., Noreldin T. (2021). Water Deficiency Relief by Application of Potassium Silicate to Faba Bean Intercropped with Sugar Beet in Sandy Soil. *Zagazig J. Agric. Res.*, 48: 1-18.
- Abdul-Qadir A., Alikhan S., Ahmed R., Masood S., Irshad M., Kaleem F., Kumar S., Shahzad M. (2017). Exogenous Ca₂SiO₃ enrichment reduces the leaf apoplastic Na⁺ and increases the growth of okra (*Abelmoschus esculentus* L.) under salt stress. *Scientia Hort.*, 214: 1-8.
- Abou-Baker N.H., Abd-Eladl M., Eid T.A. (2012). Silicon and Water Regime Responses in Bean Production under Soil Saline Condition. *Journal of Applied Sciences Research*, 8:5698-5707.
- Abou-Keriasha M.A., Eisa N. M.A., Lamloom M.M. (2013). Benefits of legume crops in rotation and intercropping for increased production and land use. *Egyptian Journal of Agronomy*, 35: 183- 197.
- Alfa A.J., Musa U.T. (2015). Assessing the land equivalent ratio (LER) and stability of yield of two cultivars of sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor* L. Moench)- soyabean (*Glycine max* L. Merr) to row intercropping system. *J. Bio. Agric. and Healthcare, Tehran*, 5:144-149.
- Ali A. M., Ibrahim S. M., Abou-Amer I. A. (2019). Water Deficit Stress Mitigation by Foliar Application of Potassium Silicate for Sugar Beet Grown in A Saline Calcareous Soil. *Egypt. J. Soil. Sci.*, 59:15-23.
- Allen R. G., Pereira L. S, Raes D., Smith M. (1998). Crop evapotranspiration: Guideline for computing crop water requirements. FAO No 56.
- Artyszak A., Gozdowski D., Kucinska K. (2016). The effect of calcium and silicon foliar fertilization in sugar beet. *Sugar Tech.*, 18:109–114.
- Azad M.A.K., Alam M. J. (2004). Popularizing of sugarcane based intercropping systems in Non Millzone. *J. Agron.*, 3: 159- 161.
- Batista T.M.V., Bezerra F.N., Silva I.N., Da Silva M.L., De Oliveira E.Q., Junior A.P.B. (2016). Agronomic efficiency of the intercropping of arugula with carrot under different population combinations. *Rev. Caatinga, Mossoró.*, 29:76-84.
- Bhatnagar P., Kaul M.K., Singh J. (2007). Effect of intercropping in Kin now based production system. *Indian J. Arid Hort.*, 2:15-17.
- Bramley H., Turner N.C., Siddique K.H.M. (2013). Water use efficiency. In: Kole C (ed) *Genomics and breeding for climate-resilient crops*, 2: 225–268.
- Brankatschk G., Finkbeiner M. (2014). Application of the Cereal Unit in a new allocation procedure for agricultural life cycle assessments. *Journal of Cleaner Production*, 73: 72–79.
- Brockhaus, J. (1962). ABC der Landwirtschaft, Band (i). A-K p. 488-489. VEB, Brock HausVerlag, Leipzig.
- Chai Q., Gan Y., Turner N.C., Zhang R.Z., Yang C., Niu Y., Siddique K.H.M. (2014). Water-saving innovations in Chinese agriculture. *Adv. Agron.*, 126: 147–197.
- Chai Q., Gan Y., Zhao C., Xu H., Waskom R. M, Niu Y., Siddique K. H. M. (2016). Regulated deficit irrigation for crop production under drought stress: A review. *Agron. Sustain. Dev.*, 36: 2-21.
- Divito, G. A., Sadras, V. O. (2014). How do phosphorus, potassium and sulphur affect plant growth and biological nitrogen fixation in crop and pasture legumes? A meta-analysis. *Field Crops Research*, 156: 161-171.
- El-Darder A. M.A., Gamaa M. A., Sayed M. A., Kamel M. Z. (2017). Water stress effects on yield and Quality of sugar beet crop in sandy soils. *Alexandria Science Exchange Journal*, 38:828-836.
- El-Mehy A.A., Abd Allah A.M., Mohamed T.S., Kasem E.E. (2020). Intercropping of some Faba Bean Cultivars with Sugar Beet using Different Irrigation Intervals under Sprinkler System in Sandy Soils. *J. of Plant Production, Mansoura Univ.*, 11:1215-1225.
- El-Mehy A. Amira., Taha M. A., Abd-Allah A. M. M. (2018). Maximizing Land and Water Productivity by Intercropping Sunflower with Peanut under Sprinkler Irrigation. *Alexandria Science Exchange Journal*, 39(1).
- Eneji A. E., Inanaga S., Muranaka S., Li, J., Hattori T., An P., Tsuji W. (2008). Growth and nutrient use in four grasses under drought stress as mediated by silicon fertilizers. *J. Plant Nutr.*, 31: 355-365.
- Fan T., Stewart B.A., Payne W.A., Wang Y., Song S., Luo J., Robinson C.A. (2005). Supplemental irrigation and water: yield relationships for plasticulture crops in the loess plateau of China. *Agronomy Journal*, 97: 177–188.
- Feleafel M.N., Mirdad Z.M. (2014). Ameliorating tomato productivity and water-use efficiency under water salinity. *The Journal of Animal and Plant Sciences*, 24: 302–309.
- Fereres E., Soriano A. (2007). Deficit irrigation for reducing agricultural water use. *J. Exp. Bot.*, 58:147-159.
- Freed R.D. (1991). MSTATC Microcomputer Statistical Program. Michigan State University, East Lansing, Michigan, USA.
- Gomez K.A., Gomez A.A. (1984). Statistics for Agriculture Research. 2nd Ed. John Willey and sons, New York, USA.
- Hauggaard-Nielsen H., Andersen M.K., Jornsgaard B., Jensen E.S. (2006). Density and relative frequency effects on competitive interactions and resource use in pea-barley intercrops. *Field Crops Res.*, 95:256-267.
- Hegab A.S.A., Fayed M.T.B., Hamada M. M.A., Abdrabbo M.A.A. (2014). Productivity and irrigation requirements of faba-bean in North Delta of Egypt in relation to planting dates. *Annals of Agricultural Science*, 59:185-193.
- Henk-Maarten Laane (2018). The Effects of Foliar Sprays with Different Silicon Compounds. *Plants*, 7:45.
- Hsiao T.C., Steduto P., Fereres E. (2007). A systematic and quantitative approach to improve water use efficiency in agriculture. *Irrigation Science*, 25: 209–231.
- Igbadun H. E., Mahoo H. F., Andrew K.P.R., Baanda T., Salim A. (2006). Crop water productivity of an irrigated maize crop in Mkoji sub-catchment of the Great Ruaha River Basin, Tanzania. *Agricultural Water Management*, 85:141-150.
- Ismail E.E.M, Galal,R.M., Mahseb, M.E.J. (2017). Effect of some Potassium Sources on Productivity and Quality of Pea under Conditions of Saline Soil. *Plant Production, Mansoura Univ.*, 8:1323–1328.
- Le-Doct A. (1927). Commercial determination of sugar beet root using the saches – *Le-Doct process int. Sug. J.*, 29:488-492.
- Lithourgidis A.S. (2011). Annual intercrops: an alternative pathway for sustainable agriculture. *Aust. J. Crop Sci.*, 5:396-410.

- Macák M., Žák S., Andrejčíková M. (2015). Productivity and macro elements content of cereal and legume crops. *Acta Fyto-technica et Zootechnica*, 18: 160-162.
- Mao L.L., Zhang L.Z., Li W.W., Werf W.V.D., Sun J.H., Spiertz H., Li L. (2012). Yield advantage and water saving in maize/pea intercrop. *Field Crops Res.*, 138: 11-20.
- Marey R.A. (2004). Effect of intercropping faba bean and chickpea on sugar beet. Unpublished Ph.D. Thesis, Assuit University, Egypt.
- Meena V. D., Dotaniya M.L., Coumar V., Ajay S.R., Kundu S., SubbaRao A. (2014). A case for silicon fertilization to improve crop yields in tropical soils. *Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci., India, Sect. B Biol. Sci.*, 84:505–518.
- Mona A.M., Sabah M.A., Rehab A.M. (2011). Influence of potassium sulfate on faba bean yield and quality. *Australian Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences*, 5: 87-95.
- Page A.L., Miller R.H., Keeney, D.R. (1982). Methods of soil analysis. II. Chemical and Microbiological properties 2nd Ed. Madison, Wisconsin, USA.
- Porto V.C.N., Bezerra N.F., Lima J.S.S., Barros J.A.P., Moreira J.N. (2011). Combination of lettuce and rocket cultivars in two cultures intercropped with carrots. *Horticultura Brasileira*, 29: 404-411.
- Rekaby S. A., Eissa M. A., Hegab S. A., Ragheb H. M. (2016). Effect of nitrogen fertilization rates on wheat grown under drip irrigation system. *Assiut Journal of Agriculture Science*, 47:104–19.
- Salama H.S.A., D.S. El-Karamity, A.I. Nawar (2016). Additive intercropping of wheat, barley, and fababean with sugar beet: Impact on yield, quality and land use efficiency. *Egypt. J. Agron.*, 38:413-430.
- Sepaskhah A.R., Ghahraman B. (2004). The effects of irrigation efficiency and uniformity coefficient on relative yield and profit for deficit irrigation. *Biosystems Engineering*, 87:495-507.
- Snyder R.L., Orang M., Bali K., Eching S. (2004). Basic Irrigation Scheduling (BIS). http://www.waterplan.water.ca.gov/landwater-use/wateruse/Ag/CUP/Californi/Climate_Data_010804.xls
- Stan hill G. (1986). Water use efficiency. *Advances in Agronomy*, 39: 53-85.
- Tan K.H. (1996). Soil Sampling, Preparation and Analysis. Marcel Dekker, Inc. New York, p. 391.
- Valipour M. (2014). Pressure on renewable water resources by irrigation to 2060. *Acta Advances in Agricultural Sciences*, 2:32-42.
- Vermeiren, L. and Jopling, G.A. 1984. Localized irrigation. FAO Irrigation and Drainage paper No. 36, Rome, Italy.
- Wang L.J., Chen S.J., Kong W.F., Liu S.H., Archibold D.D. (2006). Salicylic acid pretreatment alleviates chilling injury and affects the antioxidant system and heat shock proteins of peaches during cold storage. *Postharvest. Biol. Technol.*, 41:244–25.
- Zhang Cun-Hui (2003). Compound decision theory and empirical Bayes methods: Invited paper. *The Annals of Statistics*, 31:379-390.
- Zohry A., Ouda S. (2019). Intercropping Systems for Sugar Beet to Improve Its Land and Water Productivity. *Journal of Soils and Crops*, 29: 218-226.
- Zohry A., Ouda S., Hamd-allaW., Shalaby E. (2017). Evaluation of different crop sequences for wheat and maize in sandy soil. *Acta agriculturae Slovenica*, 109: 383-392.